PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignor field from Anthony lasso & David L. Young to Anthony lasso. Re-record assignment previously recorded on Reel 020574 Frame 0328. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of 50% of the right, title, and interest.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Anthony lasso	02/25/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oberon Associates, Inc.
Street Address:	9700 Capital Court
Internal Address:	Suite 301
City:	Manassas
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11966333

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(202)344-8300 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037601955

Email: callen@venable.com Correspondent Name: Todd R. Farnsworth Address Line 1: Venable LLP

Address Line 2: 575 7th Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-1601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	119672-298914
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd R. Farnsworth

PATENT

REEL: 026161 FRAME: 0028

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_of_50_percent_of_SN_11_966333#page1.tif source=Assignment_of_50_percent_of_SN_11_966333#page2.tif source=Assignment_of_50_percent_of_SN_11_966333#page3.tif source=Original_Assignment_cover_sheet#page1.tif source=Original_Assignment_cover_sheet#page2.tif



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News |



Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Anthony Iasso	02/25/2008
David L. Young	02/28/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oberon Associates Inc
Street Address:	9700 Capital Court, Suite 301
City:	Manassas
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11966333

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(703)997-4905

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: Email:

703.917.0000

Correspondent Name:

cmagulas@mh2law.com MH2 Technology Law Group

Address Line 1:

1951 Kidwell Drive, Suite 550



Address Line 4: Tysons Corner, VIRGINIA 22182	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0086.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy M. Hsieh
Signature:	/timothy m. hsieh/
Date:	02/28/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=20080228Assignment#page1.tif source=20080228Assignment#page2.tif source=20080228Assignment#page3.tif	
RECEIPT INFORMATION	
EPAS ID: PAT48646 Receipt Date: 02/28/2008 Fee Amount: \$40	•

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Anthony Iasso, residing at 5839 Seven Pines Court, Haymarket, Virginia 20169, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR BIOMETRIC INFORMATION AUTOMATION

described in United States Application No. 11/966,333 (hereinafter "333 application");

AND, WHEREAS, Oberon Associates Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having a place of business located at 9700 Capital Court, Suite 301, Manassas, VA, 20110 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to the improvements and under the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration described below, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, a 50% undivided right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said improvements, the '333 application, any other United States applications, including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on the '333 application or in whole or in part on said improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, and of the European Patent Convention, based in whole or in part on the '333 application or in whole or in part on said improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said improvements or any parts thereof (hereinafter "PATENT RIGHTS");

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE will have an equal, undivided interest in the PATENT RIGHTS. The parties agree to cooperate in obtaining and maintaining the PATENT RIGHTS.

As partial consideration for the assignment, ASSIGNEE agrees to bear 100% of the expenses of obtaining and maintaining the PATENT RIGHTS. In the event ASSIGNEE abandons the PATENT RIGHTS by failing to bear the expenses of obtaining and maintaining the PATENT RIGHTS, ASSIGNOR may recover an entirety of right, title and interest assigned herein by undertaking the expense of obtaining and maintaining the PATENT RIGHTS, thereby revoking ASSIGNEE's rights.

In the event of infringement by a third party of the PATENT RIGHTS, ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE may assert any right associated with the PATENT RIGHTS and initiate an action for infringement thereof, provided, however, that the other party is given an opporturity in advance to join in the assertion and action. ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree to cooperate and assist the other party in any infringement action brought by the other party in accordance with this provision, including joining the action to the extent necessary to permit the other party to maintain the suit.

In an action initiated by ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNEE agrees to bear any reasonable expense incurred by ASSIGNOR for joining and participating in the action. Once an action is initiated

by ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNEE must continue to bear all reasonable expense until completion of the action, even if ASSIGNEE abandons the action.

In any action joined by both ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree to share equally any recoveries gained from the action, except ASSIGNEE shall receive 100% of any recoveries of expenses incurred by ASSIGNEE in the initiation and maintenance of the action. In any action joined by both ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE must acquire consent of the other party before agreeing to settle the action.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE will be free to grant nonexclusive licenses under its interest in the PATENT RIGHTS provided the other party is given (a) notice of the identity of each such licensee, and (b) fifty percent (50%) of all revenue received pursuant to each such license. The preceding sentence notwithstanding, ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE may not gran a license under the PATENT RIGHTS if such license would deprive the other of prospective remedies for infringement in an action filed prior to the grant of a license.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby authorize and request our agents, MH2 Technology Law Group, whose address is 1951 Kidwell Drive, Suite 550, Tysons Corner, VA 22182, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns and legal representatives to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to taid improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, except for any rights retained by the United States Government to any improvements developed under United States Governmental contracts;

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby agree that failure by either party to require performance of any provision of this ASSIGNMENT shall not waive that party's rights to enforce such provision, and that waiver of any provision in this ASSIGNMENT shall only be by notification in writing by the waiving party to the other party;

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby agree that if any provision of this ASSIGNMENT is held invalid or unenforceable, such determination shall not invalidate any other provision of this ASSIGNMENT;

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

2/25/08 Date	Anthony lasso
County of Prince William) State of Vinginia)	ss:
On this 25th day of and for the County and State aforesaid, and known to me to be the person of the acknowledged the same to be of his free	f Jahray, 2008, before me a Notary Public in personally appeared (1) to me known at name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and act and deed.
SEAL)	Notary Public not Des. # 361634
	My Commission Expires MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 31, 2009
Date T/18/2008	David L. Young President, Oberon Associates, Inc.
County of Frince William) State of Vinginia)	ss:
On this 25th day of and for the County and State aforesaid, and known to me to be the person of the acknowledged the same to be of his free a	, 200 g before me a Notary Public in personally appeared David J. James, to me known to name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public not. Res. = 361624
(SEAL)	My Commission Expers
	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 91, 2010

3

RECORDED: 04/21/2011